Details of the expenses in relation to the share options granted to employees for the years ended

December 31, 2021 and 2020, are as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)   December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020

Total share-based payment

expenses

Operating costs1  \ 125,599,572   \ 3,232,722

Investments in subsidiaries2   1,491,680   1,341,495

  \ 127,091,252   \ 4,574,217

1During the year ended December 31, 2021, a shareholder of the Company has announced a plan

to donate the Company’s shares to executives and employees free of charge. Accordingly, the

Company includes estimates based on the fair value and vesting period of shares by applying

share-based payment accounting.
2 The amount does not include share-based payment expenses of \32,238,881 thousand which

relates to employees of former PUBG Corporation and PUBG LABS, Inc. before the merger.

73

KRAFTON, Inc.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2021 and 2020

74

21. Revenue from Contracts with Customers

(a) Revenue from contracts with customers

The Company derives revenue from the transfer of goods and services over time in the following

major services:

(in thousands of Korean won)

   December 31, 2021   December 31, 2020

PC   \ 380,081,318   \ 22,234,955

Mobile

1,399,667,288

56,167,816

Console

14,260,047

3,011,582

Others

34,365,135

14,022,678

   \ 1,828,373,788   \ 95,437,031

Details of the Company’s revenue by geographic areas for the years ended December 31, 2021

and 2020, are as follows:

(in thousands of Korean

won)

December 31, 2021  December 31, 2020

  Revenue  Ratio  Revenue  Ratio

Asia  \ 1,618,649,357   \  88.53%   \ 64,701,226   \  67.79%

Korea   105,115,796   5.75%   19,276,310   20.20%

North America / Europe   81,857,677   4.48%   9,917,863   10.39%

Others   22,750,958   1.24%   1,541,632   1.62%

  \ 1,828,373,788   \  100.00%   \ 95,437,031   \  100.00%

(b) Contract liabilities

The Company has recognized the following assets and liabilities related to contracts with customers:

(in thousands of Korean won)  December 31, 2021  December 31, 2020

Contracts liabilities (unearned revenue)  \ 62,346,648   \  69,525,454

74

KRAFTON, Inc.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2021 and 2020

75

21. Revenue from Contracts with Customers, (cont’d)

(c) Significant changes in contract assets and liabilities

Contract liabilities are unearned revenue recognized over time, and the amount changes when there

are new customers and time elapses.

(d) Revenue recognized in relation to contract liabilities

The following table shows how much of the revenue recognized in the current and prior reporting

periods relates to contract liabilities.

(in thousands of Korean won)

 December 31,